HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT NUECES COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES AMENDMENT NO. 1

This Amendment No. 1 hereby amends the original contract bearing the effective date of October 01, 2020 entered into between NUECES COUNTY, (COUNTY) NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT (HOSPITAL DISTRICT) and AMOR CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE SERVICES (ACHS) (referred to collectively as the "Parties"). This Amendment shall be effective on the date of the last signature by the parties.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, HOSPITAL DISTRICT and ACHS have entered into an agreement for the provision of health care services to inmates incarcerated in COUNTY jail facilities:

WHEREAS, the term of the Parties agreement is for an initial three years commencing on December 01, 2020 and expiring on November 30, 2023 with an option for two (2) additional one (1)-year terms ("Renewal Term(s)") exercisable upon mutual agreement of the Parties;

WHEREAS, the HOSPITAL DISTRICT is undergoing a transition in the process by which the HOSPITAL DISTRICT provides financial assistance to agencies within Nueces County;

WHEREAS, the HOSPITAL DISTRICT wishes to convert the method of funding under this Agreement to conform to the HOSPITAL DISTRICT'S current procedure for providing funding to other agencies;

WHEREAS, the HOSPITAL DISTRICT has provided written notice to COUNTY and ACHS of the HOSPITAL DISTRICT'S intention to withdraw from the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement is made and entered into by the Parties for the mutual consideration hereby acknowledged.

The Parties hereto agree to amend the Contract by the addition of the following terms to section 10.2:

10.2

- A. The HOSPITAL DISTRICT shall be permitted to withdraw from this contract, unless objection is made by COUNTY or ACHS.
- B. In the event that HOSPITAL DISTRICT withdraws from this contract, HOSPITAL DISTRICT'S responsibilities under the Agreement shall be performed by COUNTY.

The Parties agree that all other terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect except as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY, HOSPITAL DISTRICT and ACHS have executed this Amendment in their official capacities with legal authority to do so.

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
HOSFITAL DISTRICT
By:
Name: Jonny F. Hipp
Title: Administrator/Chief Operating Officer
Date: